GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, ASSAM KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-19

E-mail: appttab.dee@assam.gov.ln

No. EHA-78/2021/67

Dated: Kahilipara, the 16th August/2021

ORDER

Perused the letters of the DEEO, Lakhimpur vide No.DEEO/L/2021/1002 Dtd. 13/08/2021 and No.DEEO/L/2021/1014 Dtd. 15/08/2021 alongwith the report of North Lakhimpur Police Station wherein it is reported that Sri Someswar Nath, Sr. Assistant of Office of the DEEO, Lakhimpur has been arrested by the Lakhimpur Police on 13-08-2021.

In view of above pending drawal of Departmental Proceedings Sri Someswar Nath, Sr. Assistant, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer, Lakhimpur(Under Order of transfer to the O/o the Deputy Inspector of Schools, Nalbari vide No.ETA-17/2010/137 Dtd. 16-07-2021 which is stayed by the Hon'ble High Court Order Dtd.29/07/2021 passed in WP(C) No.3455/2021) who has been arrested by the North Lakhimpur Police under Lakhimpur District on 13-08-2021 in connection with the North Lakhimpur PS C/No. NLPS Case No. 914/2021 U/S-409/420/171E IPC dtd. 13-08-21 is hereby placed under suspension with effect from the date of his arrest.

He is allowed to draw the subsistence allowance as admissible under the existing rules and procedure in force during the suspension period.

He should not leave the Head Quarter during the period of suspension without prior permission of the higher authority. He is also instructed not to engage himself in any profession or trade during the period of suspension.

Sd/-(Dr. Bijoya Choudhury, ACS)
Director
Elementary Education, Assam,
Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

Memo. EHA-78/2021/67-A

Copy to:-

Dated: Kahilipara, the 16th August/2021.

- 1. The P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister of Education, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Minister of Education.
- 2. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind appraisal of the Principal Secretary.
- 3 The District Elementary Education Officer, Lakhimpur for information. She is requested to furnish draft charges and Statement of Allegations against Sri Someswar Nath for drawal of Departmental Proceeding.
 - 4. The District Elementary Education Officer, Nalbari for information.
 - 5. The Deputy Inspector of Schools, Nalbari for information.
 - 6. The Treasury Officer, Lakhimpur/Nalbari for information and necessary Action.
 - 7. Sri Someswar Nath, Sr. Asstt., O/o, DEEO, Lakhimpur for information.

Elementary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

Round